

No. 09-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA OFFICE FOR PROTECTION
AND ADVOCACY, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, COMMISSIONER,
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ANN RAVEL
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals erred in holding that petitioner may not bring an <i>Ex parte Young</i> suit against state officials	12
A. Petitioner’s suit satisfies the requirements of <i>Ex parte Young</i>	12
B. Petitioner’s status as a state agency does not alter its ability to invoke <i>Ex parte Young</i>	15
II. The court of appeals’ decision leaves petitioner with- out the means necessary to fulfill the crucial protec- tive duties that Congress envisioned	25
A. Petitioner’s access rights are critical to its functions under the DD and PAIMI Acts, but the court of appeals’ decision renders those rights largely unenforceable	25
B. The court of appeals’ decision creates inequalities between public and private P&A systems that Congress did not intend	30
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v.</i> <i>J.S. Tarwater Developmental Ctr.</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9, 21, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bell Atl. Maryland Inc. v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001), vacated <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	18
<i>Center for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons</i> , 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	24
<i>Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska, Inc. v. Anchorage Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	14
<i>Feldman v. Oakland Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 08-14922, 2010 WL 2572768 (E.D. Mich. June 23, 2010)	28
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) ..	21, 22
<i>Gannon v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 416 S.E.2d 446 (Va. 1992)	27
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	23
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Angelina County</i> , 31 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009)	24
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	9, 21, 23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Indiana Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-131 (filed July 21, 2010)	5, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29
<i>Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1206 (1988)	24, 25
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Ariz. Highway Dep't</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	23
<i>Missouri Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Missouri Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 447 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	9, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Jerome</i> , 434 U.S. 241 (1978)	28
<i>Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities, Conn. v. Mental Health & Addiction Servs.</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	8
<i>State Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	23, 24
<i>Umstattd v. Centex Homes, G.P.</i> , 650 S.E.2d 527 (Va. 2007)	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Reinhard</i> , 405 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Ysura v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009)	23
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	9, 22
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	13, 22
Amend. XI	7, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 6001 <i>et seq.</i> (1976) (repealed 2000)	2
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 15001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 15001(a)(5)	2
42 U.S.C. 15001(a)(6)	2
42 U.S.C. 15001(a)(12)	2
42 U.S.C. 15002(26)	5
42 U.S.C. 15004	5
42 U.S.C. 15023(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 15024	3
42 U.S.C. 15042(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 15042(b)	3, 19
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)	3, 30

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)	5, 11, 26
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(B)	4, 26
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(G)	6, 11, 20, 30
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(H)	4, 26
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(I)	4, 26
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(I)(ii)	29
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(I)(iii)	29
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(J)	4, 26
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(J)(ii)	29
42 U.S.C. 10543(a)(2)(K)	6
42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(4)	6
42 U.S.C. 15043(c)	4
42 U.S.C. 15044(a)	6, 20
42 U.S.C. 15044(a)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. 15044(a)(2)	6, 30
42 U.S.C. 15044(a)(5)	30
42 U.S.C. 15044(b)	5, 28
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S.C. 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
42 U.S.C. 10802(2)	3, 30
42 U.S.C. 10802(6)	5
42 U.S.C. 10803	3, 5
42 U.S.C. 10805	30
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(1)(A)	4, 26
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(1)(B)	5, 11, 26
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(1)(C)	5, 28

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(2)	6, 11, 20
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(3)	4, 25
42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(4)	4, 25
42 U.S.C. 10805(c)(1)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. 10806(b)(2)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. 10806(b)(3)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. 10823	19
42 U.S.C. 10826	5
42 U.S.C. 10827	3
29 U.S.C. 794e	3
29 U.S.C. 3004	3
42 U.S.C. 300d-53 (2006 & Supp. II 2008)	3
42 U.S.C. 1320b-21	3
42 U.S.C. 15461	3
Youth Drug and Mental Health Services Act, Pub. L. No. 106-310, Div. B, § 3206(f), 114 Stat. 1195	3
Va. Code Ann. (2009):	
§ 2.2-510 (2008)	20
§ 51.5-39.2(A)	6, 20
§ 51.5-39.2(B)	20
§ 51.5-39.5(B)	20
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 51.10	29
Section 51.41(c)(4)	5
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 1386.22(c)(1)	5
Section 1386.111	29

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
pp. 19,708-19,709	5
p. 19,716	5
pp. 19,731-19,732	5
S. Rep. No. 1297, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	2, 25
S. Rep. No. 493, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) ..	25, 26, 29, 30
S. Rep. No. 109, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	3, 6, 26
S. Rep. No. 376, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	20, 25, 26
